operating results that would have occurred had the spin-off of ADESA occurred on
such date, or at the beginning of the periods,  for which the spin-off are being
given effect nor is it  necessarily  indicative of future  operating  results or

Edgar Filing: ALLETE INC - Form 8-K

2

financial position of ALLETE.

All common shares  and per share amounts  have been  adjusted for all periods to
reflect ALLETE's September 20, 2004 one-for-three reverse stock split.

   ALLETE Form 8-K dated September 21, 2004   1

   ALLETE
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   JUNE 30, 2004
   Millions - Unaudited

   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENT   PRO FORMA
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

ASSETS
Current Assets
   Cash and Cash Equivalents   $  602.9   $  (274.9)   $  328.0
   Restricted Cash   155.8   (155.8)   -
   Accounts Receivable   551.3   (479.9)   71.4
   Inventories   40.7   (6.5)   34.2
   Prepayments and Other   15.6   (6.3)   9.3
   Discontinued Operations   9.6   -   9.6
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total Current Assets   1,375.9   (923.4)   452.5
Property, Plant and Equipment - Net   1,484.7   (555.8)   928.9
Investments   184.6   (36.4)   148.2
Goodwill   509.5   (509.5)   -
Other Intangible Assets   30.7   (30.7)   -
Other Assets   88.0   (21.0)   67.0
Discontinued Operations   8.2   -   8.2
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
TOTAL ASSETS   $3,681.6   $(2,076.8)   $1,604.8
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities
   Accounts Payable   $  396.0   $  (364.1)   $   31.9
   Accrued Taxes and Interest   43.5   (19.5)   24.0
   Long-Term Debt Due Within One Year   320.1   (161.1)   159.0
   Other   98.8   (75.8)   23.0
   Discontinued Operations   15.0   (6.1)   8.9
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total Current Liabilities   873.4   (626.6)   246.8
Long-Term Debt   790.9   (398.6)   392.3
Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes   182.2   (17.7)   164.5
Minority Interest   74.3   (66.7)   7.6
Other Liabilities   157.5   (8.6)   148.9
Discontinued Operations   2.7   -   2.7
Commitments and Contingencies
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total Liabilities   2,081.0   (1,118.2)   962.8
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Common Stock Without Par Value,
   43.3 Shares Authorized
   29.5 and 29.1 Shares Outstanding   963.7   (594.5)   369.2

Edgar Filing: ALLETE INC - Form 8-K

3

Unearned ESOP Shares   (43.8)   -   (43.8)
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Gain (Loss)   8.4   (17.0)   (8.6)
Retained Earnings   672.3   (347.1)   325.2
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total Shareholders' Equity   1,600.6   (958.6)   642.0
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY   $3,681.6   $(2,076.8)   $1,604.8
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.

2   ALLETE Form 8-K dated September 21, 2004

   ALLETE
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   Millions Except Per Share Amounts - Unaudited

   SIX MONTHS ENDED   SIX MONTHS ENDED
   JUNE 30, 2004   JUNE 30, 2003
   -----------------------------------   -----------------------------------
   PRO FORMA   PRO   PRO FORMA   PRO
   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENT   FORMA   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENT   FORMA
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

OPERATING REVENUE
   Energy Services   $366.2   $366.2   $337.6   $337.6
   Automotive Services   479.8   $(479.8)   -   473.6   $(473.6)   -
   Investments   27.8   27.8   21.6   21.6
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total Operating Revenue   873.8   (479.8)   394.0   832.8   (473.6)   359.2
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
OPERATING EXPENSES
   Fuel and Purchased Power   146.1   146.1   132.3   132.3
   Operations   513.9   (344.7)   169.2   500.3   (347.5)   152.8
   Depreciation and Amortization   43.0   (18.1)   24.9   42.8   (17.0)   25.8
   Interest   26.9   (8.7)   18.2   32.9   (8.1)   24.8
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total Operating Expenses   729.9   (371.5)   358.4   708.3   (372.6)   335.7
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
OPERATING INCOME
   FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS   143.9   (108.3)   35.6   124.5   (101.0)   23.5
INCOME TAX EXPENSE   57.9   (42.7)   15.2   49.4   (40.2)   9.2
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS   $ 86.0   $ (65.6)   $ 20.4   $ 75.1   $ (60.8)   $ 14.3
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
AVERAGE SHARES OF COMMON STOCK
   Basic   28.2   28.2   27.5   27.5
   Diluted   28.4   28.4   27.5   27.5
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
EARNINGS PER SHARE OF COMMON STOCK
   FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS
   Basic   $3.05   $(2.33)   $0.72   $2.73   $(2.21)   $0.52
   Diluted   $3.03   $(2.31)   $0.72   $2.73   $(2.21)   $0.52
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.

Edgar Filing: ALLETE INC - Form 8-K

4

   ALLETE Form 8-K dated September 21, 2004   3

   ALLETE
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2003
   Millions Except Per Share Amounts - Unaudited

   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENT   PRO FORMA
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

OPERATING REVENUE
   Energy Services   $  659.6   $659.6
   Automotive Services   922.3   $(922.3)   -
   Investments   36.9   36.9
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total Operating Revenue   1,618.8   (922.3)   696.5
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
OPERATING EXPENSES
   Fuel and Purchased Power   252.5   252.5
   Operations   978.2   (681.4)   296.8
   Depreciation and Amortization   86.5   (35.3)   51.2
   Interest   66.6   (16.0)   50.6
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total Operating Expenses   1,383.8   (732.7)   651.1
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
OPERATING INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS   235.0   (189.6)   45.4
INCOME TAX EXPENSE   91.9   (74.8)   17.1
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS   $  143.1   $(114.8)   $ 28.3
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
AVERAGE SHARES OF COMMON STOCK
   Basic   27.6   27.6
   Diluted   27.8   27.8
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
EARNINGS PER SHARE OF COMMON STOCK
   FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS
   Basic   $5.19   $(4.16)   $1.03
   Diluted   $5.15   $(4.13)   $1.02
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.

4   ALLETE Form 8-K dated September 21, 2004

   ALLETE
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2002
   Millions Except Per Share Amounts - Unaudited

Edgar Filing: ALLETE INC - Form 8-K

5

   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENT   PRO FORMA
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

OPERATING REVENUE
   Energy Services   $  626.0   $626.0
   Automotive Services   835.8   $(835.8)   -
   Investments   32.5   32.5
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total Operating Revenue   1,494.3   (835.8)   658.5
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
OPERATING EXPENSES
   Fuel and Purchased Power   234.8   234.8
   Operations   916.2   (627.7)   288.5
   Depreciation and Amortization   81.7   (32.8)   48.9
   Interest   70.5   (21.2)   49.3
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total Operating Expenses   1,303.2   (681.7)   621.5
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
OPERATING INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS   191.1   (154.1)   37.0
INCOME TAX EXPENSE   72.2   (59.9)   12.3
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS   $  118.9   $ (94.2)   $ 24.7
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
AVERAGE SHARES OF COMMON STOCK
   Basic   27.0   27.0
   Diluted   27.2   27.2
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
EARNINGS PER SHARE OF COMMON STOCK
   FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS

[…]

Basic   $4.40   $(3.49)   $0.91
   Diluted   $4.37   $(3.46)   $0.91
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.

   ALLETE Form 8-K dated September 21, 2004   5

   ALLETE
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2001
   Millions Except Per Share Amounts - Unaudited

   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENT   PRO FORMA
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

OPERATING REVENUE
   Energy Services   $  618.7   $618.7
   Automotive Services   832.1   $(832.1)   -
   Investments   74.8   74.8
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total Operating Revenue   1,525.6   (832.1)   693.5
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
OPERATING EXPENSES
   Fuel and Purchased Power   233.1   233.1
   Operations   918.4   (635.1)   283.3

Edgar Filing: ALLETE INC - Form 8-K

6

   Depreciation and Amortization   88.9   (42.7)   46.2
   Interest   83.0   (35.3)   47.7
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Total Operating Expenses   1,323.4   (713.1)   610.3
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
OPERATING INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS   202.2   (119.0)   83.2
INCOME TAX EXPENSE   73.3   (44.2)   29.1
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS   $  128.9   $ (74.8)   $ 54.1
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
AVERAGE SHARES OF COMMON STOCK
   Basic   25.3   25.3
   Diluted   25.5   25.5
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
EARNINGS PER SHARE OF COMMON STOCK
   FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS
   Basic   $5.09   $(2.95)   $2.14
   Diluted   $5.05   $(2.93)   $2.12
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.

6   ALLETE Form 8-K dated September 21, 2004

NOTE 1.   PRO FORMA PRESENTATION

The spin-off of ADESA will be accounted for as a  discontinued  operation  under
Statement  of  Financial  Accounting  Standards  No.  144,  "Accounting  for the
Impairment  or Disposal of  Long-Lived  Assets,"  when ALLETE  issues  financial
statements  subsequent  to the  consummation  of the spin-off  transaction.  The